RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



... Appellant

Ms. Santosh Kumari, Retd. Sanitary Inspector, # 19 / 405, Royal Estate, Ambala Road, Zirakpur (M: 9464524717)

V/s.

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Director, Local Government, Amritsar.

Dated: 23.02.2021

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1074 of 2020
{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present: The Appellant, Ms. Santosh Kumari is absent.

Sh. Kamaljit Singh, Executive Officer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This order be read with the reference of the previous order dated 08.12.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Ms. Santosh Kumari is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

The EO, Sh. Kamaljit Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant again and he further mentions about an email dated 15.02.2021 which has been sent to the Commission in which a copy of registered postal receipt dated 12.02.2021 is attached and the same is taken on record.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that an opportunity was given to the Appellant on the previous hearing dated 08.12.2020 and on the same hearing she was directed to go through the requisite information and point out deficiencies in written, **if any**, to the Respondent/PIO through registered post or through email, with a copy to the Commission, by the next date of hearing, **but she failed to do so.**

In view of above, it is observed that no letter or email has been received from the Appellant's side to the Commission for today's hearing. So, it is presumed that she would have received the requisite information and would be satisfied with the same.

So, no further intervention is required in this case. This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



... Appellant

Sh. Praveen Kumar Bajaj,

R/o Kucha Laxman Dass Kochhara,

Opposite Modi Mill, Ferozepur. (M: 9872628582, 9646042537)

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab, Plot Number 05, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab, Plot Number 05, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 990 of 2020
{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Praveen Kumar Bajaj is present.

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 23.02.2021

This order may be read with the reference of precious order dated 08.12.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Praveen Kumar states that the information has been supplied to him and he is satisfied with the same. He further states that the information which has been supplied to him is delayed in nature.

On the other hand, none comes present from the Department but a letter dated 21.12.2020 has been sent to the Commission, which clarifies that the remaining amount (relating to medical bills) has been released to the Appellant from the concerned Department's end, which is taken on record.

As the information has been supplied to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same.

So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>



Sh. Amar Singh, S/o Sh. Kehar Singh Virk, Village Hambran, Distt. Ludhiana (141110) M: 9872606747

012000141

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The Divisional Forest Officer, Ferozpur Road, Ludhiana. (141001)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Conservator of Forests, South Circle, Patiala.

...Respondents

... Appellant

Appeal Case No. 875 of 2020
{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Amar Singh is absent.

Sh. Balvir Singh, Forest Block Officer is present from the Department.

V/s.

ORDER:

Dated: 23.02.2021

This order be read with the reference of the previous order dated 08.12.2020.

In today's hearing, the Forest Block Officer, Sh. Balvir Singh states that information has been supplied to the Appellant and the Appellant, Sh. Amar Singh is satisfied with the same. He further states that an acknowledgement receipt of satisfaction of dated 01.01.2021 has also been signed by the Appellant.

On the other side, Sh. Amar Singh is absent.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that an acknowledgement receipt dated 01.01.2021 signed by the Appellant, Sh. Amar Singh has been sent to the Commission vide email dated 01.01.2021 from email id 'jasmeetlic2004@gmail.com', which is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant, Sh. Amar Singh is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the party.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ravi Kumar. S/o Sh. Dharminder Kumar.

R/o House Number 107, Near Santpur Gurudwara Sahib,

Patiala Gate Sangrur. M: 9256037575

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The XEN, Draining, Sangrur Division,

Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The XEN, Draining, Sangrur Division,

Sangrur.

...Respondents

...Appellant

Appeal Case No. 855 of 2020 {Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Ravi Kumar is absent.

Sh. Gagandeep Singh, XEN is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This order be read with the reference of the previous order dated 08.12.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Ravi Kumar is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

The XEN, Sh. Gagandeep Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant and he further mentions that after the last order of the Commission of dated 08.12.2020, no letter or email has been received by them from the Appellant, relating to this case.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that an opportunity was given to the Appellant on the previous hearing dated 08.12.2020 and on the same hearing he was directed to go through the requisite information and point out deficiencies in written, if any, to the Respondent/PIO through registered post or through email, with a copy to the Commission, by the next date of hearing, but he failed to do so.

In view of above, it is observed that no letter or email has been received from the Appellant's side to the Commission for today's hearing. So, it is presumed that he would have received the requisite information and would be satisfied with the same.

So, no further intervention is required in this case. This case is disposed of and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Dated: 23.02.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Yogesh Mahajan (9814354649)

S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot

Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN Centre Works Division, PWD B & R,Sangrur at Patiala

First Appellate Authority,

O/o SE, Centre Works Circle, PWD B & R, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1357 of 2020
{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is present.

Sh. Narinder Pal Singh, XEN is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 23.02.2021

This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 08.12.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan states that information has been supplied to him and he is satisfied with the same. He further states that he will be sending an acknowledgement receipt to the Commission as well relating to this case by today itself.

The XEN, Sh. Narinder Pal Singh is present.

As the Appellant is satisfied. So no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab